

Nos. 15-961, 15-962

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

VISA INC, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SAM OSBORN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

VISA INC, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARY STOUMBOS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSUMER RESPONDENTS**

STEPHEN NEUWIRTH	STEVE W. BERMAN
DAVID M. COOPER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ADAM B. WOLFSON	HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN LLP	SHAPIRO LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor	1918 Eighth Ave., Suite 3300
New York, NY 10010	Seattle, WA 98101
(212) 849-7000	(206) 268-9320
stephenneuirth@ quinnemanuel.com	steve@hbsslaw.com

*Counsel for Consumer Respondents*

October 17, 2016

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

STEVEN A. SKALET  
CRAIG L. BRISKIN  
MEHRI & SKALET, PLLC  
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW,  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 822-5100

JENNIFER FOUNTAIN  
CONNOLLY  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL  
SHAPIRO LLP  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 248-5403

MICHAEL G. MCLELLAN  
DOUGLAS G. THOMPSON, JR.  
FINKELSTEIN THOMPSON LLP  
James Place  
1077 30th St. NW,  
Suite #150  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 337-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. The District Court Proceedings .....	6
C. The Court Of Appeals Decision.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. RESPONDENTS ALLEGE AN AGREEMENT AMONG THE BANKS TO SET PRICES.....	13
II. THE BANKS ENGAGED IN CONCERTED ACTION UNDER SECTION 1 WHEN ACTING THROUGH A BUSINESS ASSOCIATION TO FIX THEIR OWN PRICES .....	23
A. The Banks Are Independent Centers Of Decisionmaking And Thus Are Capable Of Conspiring Under Section 1 .....	24
B. The Banks' Interest In The Success Of Visa And MasterCard Does Not Immunize Them From Section 1 Scrutiny.....	27
C. The Text And Purpose Of The Sherman Act Refute Petitioners' Position .....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Even If Respondents Were Required To Allege The Banks Acted In Their Own Self-Interest, The Complaints Do So .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	14
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	18
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	17
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	31
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	18
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	31
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	14
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	17
<i>Chicago Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	17
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	28, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of Am. Pathologists,</i> 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar,</i> 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	18
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.,</i> 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	32, 36
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	39
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,</i> 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	33, 39
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma,</i> 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	30
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States,</i> 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	17, 34
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers v. Pac. Stationery &amp; Printing Co.,</i> 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	17, 29
<i>In re Publ’n Paper Antitrust Litig.,</i> 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos.,</i> 679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Silver v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963).....	18
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	32
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	26, 31
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	38
<i>United States v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 265 (1942).....	14, 22
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948).....	22
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967).....	18, 29
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	18, 39
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	24, 30, 40
15 U.S.C. § 2 .....	31
 RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8 .....	13
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a) .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page(s)
H. Hovenkamp & C. Leslie, <i>The Firm as Cartel Manager</i> , 64 VAND. L. REV. 813 (2011).....	22, 41
